
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2011, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room 

 
Membership  (18) 
 
Conservative (16): Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr J F London (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr R Brookbank, Mr A R Chell, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A Davies, 
Mr T Gates, Mr W A Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr J D Kirby, Mr R F Manning, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, 
Mr C P Smith  Mr A T Willicombe 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr M B Robertson 
 

Independent (1) Mr R J Lees 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 14 June 2011 ( 1 - 6) 

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Proposal SH/11/189 - Inclusion and Family Centre at The Marsh Academy, Station 
Road, New Romney; Governors of The Marsh Academy ( 7 - 32) 

2. Proposal AS/11/594 - Installation of two classrooms in a pre-fabricated unit at 
Challock Primary School, Church Lane, Challock; KCC Capital and Premises 
Development Unit ( 33 - 44) 

3. Proposal SE/11/20 - Habitat pond with to store flood water from the highway at 
Land opposite Field Cottage, Stone Street Road, Seal; KCC Kent Highways 
Services ( 45 - 62) 



E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications ( 63 - 70) 

2. Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments  

3. County Council developments  

4. Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  

5. Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  
(None)  

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.) 
 
Monday, 18 July 2011 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 14 June 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr J F London (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Brookbank, Mr A R Chell, Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr W A Hayton, 
Mr C Hibberd, Mr J D Kirby, Mr S J G Koowaree (Substitute for Mr M B Robertson), 
Mr R J Lees, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr C P Smith  Mr A T Willicombe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr L Christie 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr M Clifton (Team Leader - Waste Developments), Mr J Crossley (Team Leader - 
County Council Development), Mr R White (Transport and Development Business 
Manager)  Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
35. Minutes - 10 May 2011  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  In respect of Minute 11/11, The Head of Planning Applications Group informed 
the Committee that the second court action brought by CALA Homes against the 
Secretary of State’s advice regarding the South East Plan had been unsuccessful at 
the Court of Appeal Stage.  This meant that the advice given to Committee Members 
in February 2011 was still relevant.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported in respect of Minute 11/1 
that the applicants for the Straw Mill Hill, Tovil application (MA/10/167) had appealed 
the Committee’s decision to refuse permission. The Planning Inspectorate had 
advised that the appeal would take the form of a Hearing rather than an Inquiry.  
 
(3)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported in respect of Minute 11/37 
that the Secretary of State had issued a holding direction pending a decision on 
whether to call in the Hermitage Quarry application (TM/10/2029).  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2011 are 

correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
36. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A5) 
 
The Committee noted that there would be a tour of permitted development sites on 
Tuesday, 28 June 2011 and a training session on highways considerations on 
Tuesday, 26 July 2011.  
 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



 

37. Application CA/10/1571 - Retrospective application for material change of 
use from B2 (general industrial) to scrap metal recycling facility at Unit 7b, 
Goose Farm, Shalloak Road, Broad Oak, Canterbury; Mr O Woodmansee  
(Item C1) 
 

RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to conditions 
including conditions covering the use of the site being carried out in accordance 
with the details set out in the planning permission; a restriction on vehicle 
movements to and from the site to no more than a combined total of 12 per day; 
hours of operation being limited to 0830 to 1730 Monday to Friday and 0800 to 
1300 on Saturday with no transfer of waste into the external storage skip taking 
place on Saturdays; noise rating levels at the nearest residential property not 
exceeding existing background noise levels from the facility; no burning of any 
material on site; and all metal processing
[...]
terials and 
colour; together with an informative requiring the applicant to investigate the 
use of alternative rail and waste sources. 

   
 
39. Proposal SE/11/122 - Six bay modular building at Weald Community 
Primary School, Long Barn Road, Sevenoaks; KCC Education, Learning and 
Skills  
(Item D1) 
 
(1)  Mr R E Brookbank made a declaration of personal interest as he had 
participated in the development of the Sevenoaks Local Development Framework in 
his capacity as a Member of Sevenoaks DC.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject conditions, including 
conditions requiring the mobile classroom to be removed from the site 
no later than 5 years from the date of the permission be granted; the 
painting of the mobile classroom in dark green; boundary planting; and 
the submission of a school travel plan; and  

 
(b)  the applicant be advised by Informative that the permission granted for 

the mobile classroom is for a temporary period and that the applicant 
should urgently seek to address the issue of finding a permanent 
solution.   

 
 
40. Proposal GR/11/181 - First floor extension above existing food technology 
rooms to provide two additional classrooms at Northfleet School for Girls, Hall 
Road, Northfleet; Governors of Northfleet School for Girls  
(Item D2) 
 
(1)  Mr L Christie was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 2.24 
and spoke. He also made a declaration of personal interest as his wife was the Chair 
of Governors at Northfleet School for Girls.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the views of Gravesham 
Borough Council, raising no objection to the proposal whilst suggesting some 
possible amendments.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 

including conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the development being 
constructed using the mate
[...]
 The Downs CE 
Primary School in the Modernisation Programme are understood, the building 
has been on site for a number of years and its condition is likely to deteriorate.  
Therefore the School should continue to have its condition assessed, and at 
the end of this consent period be able to demonstrate specifically what steps 
are being taken to address the situation. 

 
 
43. County matter applications dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils and 
Government departments (None);  

 

Page 4



 

(c) County Council developments;  
 

(d) Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations 1999; and  

 
(e) Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Regulations 1999.  

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION D 
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Background Documents: the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and other documents as might be additionally indicated.  

    

Item D1Item D1Item D1Item D1    

Proposed Inclusion and Family Centre at Marsh Academy, Proposed Inclusion and Family Centre at Marsh Academy, Proposed Inclusion and Family Centre at Marsh Academy, Proposed Inclusion and Family Centre at Marsh Academy, 

Station Road, New Romney Station Road, New Romney Station Road, New Romney Station Road, New Romney –––– SH/11/399 SH/11/399 SH/11/399 SH/11/399 
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 26 
July 2011. 
 
Application by The Marsh Academy for a new build facility for the Marsh Academy 
comprising an Inclusion Centre for its pupils and a Family Centre providing ongoing support 
for the pupils and their fa
[...]
 including the colour finish, I do not consider that the 
access improvements would have a significantly detrimental impact on the character 
and appearance of the neighbouring Conservation Area, or the local landscape in 
general terms.  
 

30. Subject to the imposition of conditions requiring the submission of a detailed scheme of 
landscaping, details of fencing, gates and means of enclosure, including the vehicular 
access gate on Dymchurch Road, and final details of all materials to be used externally, 
I do not consider that the siting, scale, design or massing of the development would 
have an adverse impact on the character of the area, including the Conservation Area. I 
therefore see no reason to refuse the application on these grounds.  

 
Highway and Access 
 
31. Local residents have objected to this application on the grounds of access, with the 

primary concern being use of the access on Dymchurch Road. Residents are 
concerned that the access would not be managed properly, and that in practice the 
Dymchurch Road access would be used on a regular basis. As outlined in paragraphs 
10 and 11 of this report, the existing service road access point from Dymchurch Road 
would be upgraded to facilitate access for vehicles carrying disabled passengers and 
emergency vehicles only. A new pedestrian access point is proposed from Station 
Road, which would be used by members of the public to access the facility out of school 
hours. During the school day, vehicles and pedestrians would access the centre via the 
main Academy site entrance on Station Road, using the Academy car park if arriving by 
car.  

 
32. It is important to note that the main users of the building during school hours would be 

Marsh Academy’s own pupils and staff for the ground floor element of the building, and 
Sixth Form pupils from two local Special Schools for the first floor element of the 
building. Marsh Academy’s pupils would enter the facility via the Academy grounds from 
S
[...]
 hole piles, which produce very little ground 
vibration. The piling work could also be completed within a week or so to keep any 
noise nuisance to the minimum. The applicant advises that the Academy would have 
direct control with the legal contract with any proposed contractor, and thus could insist 
on the use of CFA or similar piles. I can confirm that CFA piles have been included 
within the current cost proposals being developed by the applicant’s Quantity Surveyor. 
In light of this, I consider that the applicant has undertaken all reasonable methods to 
minimise disruption to local residents whilst piling on site.  

 

Page 28



Item D1Item D1Item D1Item D1 

Proposed Inclusion and Family Centre at Marsh Academy, Station 

Road, New Romney – SH/11/399 
 

 D1.23 

40. Given that there are neighbouring residential properties, if planning permission is 
granted it would, in my view, be appropriate to impose a condition restricting hours of 
construction in order to protect residential amenity.  I would suggest that works should 
be undertaken only between the hours of 0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday and 
between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays.  It is also good practice on school sites for contractors to be required 
under the terms of their contract to manage construction traffic/deliveries to minimise 
conflict with traffic and pedestrians at the beginning and end of the school day.   

 
41. In addition, I consider it appropriate that details of a Construction Management Strategy 

be submitted for approval prior to the commencement of development. The Strategy 
submitted and approved for the building works currently being undertaken on site would 
not be applicable to this development as the proposed Inclusion and Family Centre 
would be constructed upon the Academy’s Construction Compound, and a different 
contractor could be used. I therefore consider that a new document should be 
submitted. Th
[...]
ion of consent 
be imposed. It is requested that no development takes place until the applicant has 
secured and implemented a programme of archaeological work, to be undertaken in 
accordance with a written specification and timetable to be submitted and approved by 
the County Planning Authority. Therefore, subject to the imposition of the required 
condition, I do not consider that this proposal would have a detrimental impact on 
archaeological remains.  

 
Flooding, Drainage and Land Contamination 

 
47. Although the site is classed as an area at high risk of flooding, the Environment Agency 

raises no objection to this application subject to the imposition of conditions regarding 
the control of surface water drainage and land contamination. In addition, advice is 
provided with regard to flood risk, land contamination, drainage, and the storage of fuel, 
oil and chemicals, and I consider it appropriate to draw the applicant’s attention to this 
advice, should permission be granted. Therefore, I consider that subject to the 
imposition of the conditions specified by the Environment Agency, and an informative 
drawing the applicant’s attention to the advice provided, the development could be 
controlled to ensure that it would not result in unacceptable pollution levels, in 
accordance with the principles of Development Plan Policy. 

 
Sustainable construction 
 
48. The applicant advises that the project would achieve a ‘Very Good’ rating under 

BREEAM for schools. The building would include a number of sustainable features and 
I consider that the applicant has given sufficient information within the planning 
application to demonstrate how the rating of ‘Very Good’ would be achieved. I therefore 
consider it sufficient and acceptable to condition that the development achieve at least a 
‘Very Good’ rating.  

 

Page 30



Item D1Item D1Item D1Item D1 

Proposed Inclusion and Family Centre at Marsh Academy, Station 

Road, New Romney – SH/11/399 
 

 D1.25 

ConclusionConclusionConclusionConclusion    

 
49. In my view, the development would not give rise to any significant material harm and is 

in accordance with the general aims and objectives of the relevant Development Plan 
Policies. I consider that, subject to the imposition of appropriate planning conditions, 
this proposal would not have a significantly detrimental effect on residential or local 
amenity, the character of the area, the local or wider landscape, or the local highway 
network. There are no material planning considerations that indicate that the conclusion 
should be made otherwise. However, I recommend that various conditions be placed on 
any planning permission, including those outlined below. 

 

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation 

 
50. I RECOMMEND that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT to conditions, 

including conditions covering: 
 

• the standard time limit; 

• the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 

• the applicant to follow the terms of the statement regarding a one off payment to the 
Internal Drainage Board, or other licensed or approved maintenance body regarding 
‘the pumping station’; 

• the submission of details of all materials to be used externally; 

• details of all external lighting; 

• a scheme of landscaping, including hard surfacing, its implementation and 
maintenance; 

• measures to protect trees to be retained; 

• details of fencing, gates and means of enclosure, including colour finishes. This is to 
include the vehicular access gate on Dymchurch Road; 

• no tree removal during the bird breeding season; 

• development to accord with the recommendations of the ecological surveys; 

• submission of a bat survey, a details of any required mitigation and enhancement;  

• implementation of a programme of archaeological work; 

• a BREEAM rating of ‘Very Good’ to be achieved; 

• the provision of vehicular visibility splays; 

• provision of access, car parking, and circulatory space, prior to first occupation, and 
subsequent retention; 

• the gated access on Dymchurch Road to be locked at all times, and only opened to 
allow access to minibuses and emergency vehicles; 

• car parking on the main Academy site to be available out of school hours to 
accommodate evening and weekend use; 

• hours of use of the facility restricted to 0800-2100 Monday to Friday, 0930-1800 on 
Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays; 

• control of surface water drainage; 

• control of contaminated land; 

• hours of working during construction and demolition to be restricted to between 0800 
and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, 
with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; 

• construction management plan, including access, parking and circulation within the 
site for contractors and other vehicles related to construction and demolition 
operations; 

• measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway. 
 

Page 31



Item D1Item D1Item D1Item D1 

Proposed Inclusion and Family Centre at Marsh Academy, Station 

Road, New Romney – SH/11/399 
 

 D1.26 

56. I FURTHER RECOMMEND THAT the applicant BE ADVISED of the following 
informatives: 

• Account should be taken of Environment Agency’s advice relating to flood risk, land 
contamination, drainage, and the storage of fuel, oil and chemicals.  

 
Case officer – Mary Green                           01622 221066                                      

 
Background documents - See section heading 
 

Page 32



Item D2Item D2Item D2Item D2    

Installation of 2 Classrooms in a Prefabricated Unit at 

Challock Primary School, Church Lane, Challock– 

AS/11/594 
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 26 
July 2011. 
 
Application by Kent County Council, Capital and Premises Development Unit, for the 
installation of 2 classrooms and toilets in a prefabricated bu
[...]
rried out in accordance with the permitted details; 

• the submission of details of the colour finish of the building; 

• no lighting, including security lighting, to be installed on the southern elevation of the 
building, facing properties in Kiln Close; 

• hours of working during construction to be restricted to between 0800 and 1800 
Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no 
operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; 

• measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway. 
 
 
Case officer – Mary Green                           01622 221066                                      

 
Background documents - See section heading 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

D3.1 

Item D3 

Creation of a pond to store flood water from the highway, 

Stone Street Road, Seal - SE/11/20 
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 26 
July 2011. 
 
Application by Kent County Council Kent Highway Services for creation of a habitat pond which 
has the capacity to store flood water from the adjacent highway at Land opposite Field Cottage, 
Stone Street Road, Seal, Sevenoaks, TN15 0LQ - SE/11/20 
 
Recommendation: Permission be granted, subject to conditions.  
 
Local Member: Mr N. Chard                                                             Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Site 

 
1. The application site forms the northern part of an agricultural field, south of Stone Street 

Road, opposite Field Cottage.  The site is west of Stone Street, approximately 2.3km to the 
south east of Seal.  The field is one of a number in the surrounding area that has been 
cultivated as an orchard, albeit that the pear orchard is no longer commercially farmed.   
The southern part of the site area is categorized under the Agricultural Land Classification 
as Grade 2 – best and most versatile land; however most of the application site is not 
classified.  The app
[...]
on of the pond and surrounding habitat is considered to be an acceptable 
replacement for the orchard habitat that would be lost.  The land affected has potential as a 
reptile habitat; it is therefore considered appropriate to carry out further survey work before 
the application is determined.  As discussed above, I seek Members’ approval to resolve 
this issue outside of the Committee arena before determining the application. 

   
42. Subject to the results of the reptile survey, I consider the proposals to be acceptable in the 

context of the Development Plan, and that there are no material considerations that indicate 
I should recommend refusal.   

 

Recommendation 

 
43. I RECOMMEND that, SUBJECT TO the satisfactory resolution of biodiversity issues, 

PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the imposition of conditions covering (amongst 
other matters) the following: 

 

− the standard time limit; 

− the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 

− the submission of an archaeological watching brief; 

− the submission of details for prior approval of the biodiversity enhancement measures 
recommended by the Phase 1 Habitat Survey; 

− the submission of details for prior approval of the proposed pollution prevention control 
measures to be installed; 

− the submission of details for prior approval of the landscape works and planting scheme 
proposed; 

− the re-instatement of hedgerows affected during construction; 

− the ongoing maintenance of the landscape scheme; 

− controls over hours of operation during construction; and 

− measures to prevent mud and other debris being deposited on the public highway. 
 
 

Case Officer: James Bickle Tel. no: 01622 221068 

 

Background Documents:  see section heading 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT 

PERMITTED/APPROVED/REFUSED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - 

MEMBERS’ INFORMATION   

     
                
[...]
uding a reduction in the floor 
space and consequential changes to foot print, floor plans, elevations and external 
works including re-arrangement of staff car parking.  Wrotham School, Borough 
Green Road, Wrotham, Sevenoaks 

 
 
 
(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following screening opinions have been  

adopted under delegated powers that the proposed development does constitute EIA 
development and the development proposal does need to be accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement:-  
 
None 
 

 

 

E5 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT) REGULATIONS 1999 – SCOPING OPINIONS ADOPTED 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
                                                                             
 
(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been 

adopted under delegated powers.  

 

Background Documents -  

 

• The deposited documents. 

• Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1999. 

• DETR Circular 02/99 - Environmental Impact Assessment. 
     
None 
      E.7 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 14 June 2011
	D1 Proposal SH/11/189 - Inclusion and Family Centre at The Marsh Academy, Station Road, New Romney; Governors of The Marsh Academy
	D2 Proposal AS/11/594 - Installation of two classrooms in a pre-fabricated unit at Challock Primary School, Church Lane, Challock; KCC Capital and Premises Development Unit
	D3 Proposal SE/11/20 - Habitat pond with to store flood water from the highway at Land opposite Field Cottage, Stone Street Road, Seal; KCC Kent Highways Services
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


 

33 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 26 July 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J F London (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr R E Brookbank, 
Mr H J Craske (Substitute for Mr R E King), Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, 
Mr W A Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, Mr J D Kirby, Mr R J Lees, Mr R F Manning, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr M B Robertson, Mr C P Smith  Mr A T Willicombe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C J Waters 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Crossley (Team Leader - County Council Development), Mr R White 
(Development Planning Manager)  Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
35. Minutes - 14 June 2011  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
36. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
(1)  The Committee noted that its training session on Highways Considerations 
would take place on the rising of the meeting.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group advised that Members should hold 
the afternoons of future Planning Applications Committee meetings free for training.  
 
37. General Matters  
(Item ) 
 
(1)  The Committee noted that the County Council had agreed that the votes of 
each individual member of the Planning Applications Committee (whether for, against 
or in abstention) would be recorded whenever the Committee voted against the Head 
of Planning Applications Group’s recommendation for permission or refusal of a 
planning application, together with the grounds and reasons for overturning the 
recommendation.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of the very 
recent publication by the Government of the “Draft National Planning Policy 
Framework” for consultation.  This document was a key part of the Government 
reforms to the planning system and would replace Planning Policy Guidance and 
Planning Policy Statements.  
 



 

34 

38. Proposal SH/11/189 - Inclusion and Family Centre at The Marsh Academy, 
Station Road, New Romney; Governors of The Marsh Academy  
(Item D1) 
 
(1)  Mrs C J Waters was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.24 and spoke.  
 
(2)  Correspondence from New Romney Town Council was tabled.  This contained 
a response from the Democratic Services Officer to its complaint that it had had 
insufficient opportunity to properly consider the report.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a)  permission be granted to the Proposal subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the applicant 
following the terms of the statement regarding a one off payment to the 
Internal Drainage Board, or other licensed or approved maintenance 
body regarding ‘the pumping station’; the submission of details of all 
materials to be used externally; details of all external lighting; a scheme 
of landscaping, including hard surfacing, its implementation and 
maintenance; measures to protect those trees to be retained; details of 
fencing, gates and means of enclosure, including colour finishes, 
including the vehicular access gate on Dymchurch Road; no tree 
removal during the bird breeding season; the development to accord 
with the recommendations of the ecological surveys; the submission of 
a bat survey, and details of any required mitigation and enhancement;  
the implementation of a programme of archaeological work; a BREEAM 
rating of ‘Very Good’ being achieved; the provision of vehicular visibility 
splays; the provision of access, car parking, and circulatory space, prior 
to first occupation, and their subsequent retention; the gated access on 
Dymchurch Road being locked at all times, and only opened to allow 
access to minibuses and emergency vehicles; car parking on the main 
Academy site being available out of school hours to accommodate 
evening and weekend use; hours of use of the facility being restricted to 
0800-2100 Monday to Friday, 0930-1800 on Saturdays, Sundays and 
Bank Holidays; control of surface water drainage; control of 
contaminated land; hours of working during construction and demolition 
being restricted to between 0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday and 
between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no operations 
on Sundays and Bank Holidays; a construction management plan, 
including access, parking and circulation within the site for contractors 
and other vehicles related to construction and demolition operations; 
and measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public 
highway; and  

 
(b)  the applicant be advised by Informative that account should be taken of 

the Environment Agency’s advice relating to flood risk, land 
contamination, drainage, and the storage of fuel, oil and chemicals.  

 



 

35 

39. Proposal AS/11/594 - Installation of two classrooms in a pre-fabricated 
unit at Challock Primary School, Church Lane, Challock; KCC Capital and 
Premises Development Unit  
(Item D2) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the views of Mr R E King, 
the Local Member, in support of the Proposal. 
 
(2)  Following advice from the Development Planning Manager, the Committee 
agreed to the inclusion of a Condition requiring the School Travel Plan to be updated 
to include the applicants taking practical steps to ensure that vehicles parked in the 
vicinity of the site at dropping-off and picking-up times minimised the impact upon 
local residents.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED that permission be granted to the Proposal subject to conditions, 

including conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the submission of details 
of the colour finish of the building; no lighting, including security lighting, being 
installed on the southern elevation of the building, facing properties in Kiln 
Close; hours of working during construction being restricted to between the 
hours of 0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 
1300 on Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; 
measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway; and 
the updating of the School Travel Plan to include the applicants taking 
practical steps to ensure that vehicles parked in the vicinity of the site at 
dropping-off and picking-up times minimise the impact upon local residents. 

  
 
40. Proposal SE/11/20 - Habitat pond to store flood water from the highway at 
Land opposite Field Cottage, Stone Street Road, Seal; KCC Kent Highways 
Services  
(Item D3) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from Mr N 
J D Chard, the Local Member, raising no objection to the Proposal.   
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from the 
applicants confirming that the reptile survey was now underway and emphasised that 
any permission would be subject to its satisfactory completion and the submission of 
any necessary mitigation measures.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that subject to the satisfactory completion of the reptile survey 

and the submission of any necessary mitigation measures, permission be 
granted to the Proposal subject to conditions, including conditions covering the 
standard time limit; the development being carried out in accordance with the 
permitted details; the submission of an archaeological watching brief; the 
submission of details for prior approval of the biodiversity enhancement 
measures recommended by the Phase 1 Habitat Survey; the submission of 
details for prior approval of the proposed pollution prevention control 
measures to be installed; the submission of details for prior approval of the 
landscape works and planting scheme proposed; the re-instatement of 
hedgerows affected during construction; the ongoing maintenance of the 



 

36 

landscape scheme; controls over hours of operation during construction; and 
measures to prevent mud and other debris being deposited on the public 
highway. 

 
 

      
 
41. County matter applications dealt with under delegated powers  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 
 

(a) County matter applications;  
 

(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils and 
Government departments (None);  

 
(c) County Council developments;  

 
(d) Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 

Regulations 1999; and  
 

(e) Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Regulations 1999 
(None).  

 
 
 


